User Manual Please read the Important Notice and Warnings at the end of this document V 1.0
www.infineon.com/optimos-ipol page 1 of 16 2022-07-28
UM_2111_PL12_2112_225417
User manual for IR3823A evaluation board
3 A single-phase buck regulator with 1.2 V output
About this document
Scope and purpose
The IR3823A is a synchronous buck converter, providing a compact, high-performance and flexible solution in a

h
m
User Manual 8 of 16 V 1.0
2022-07-28
User manual for IR3823A evaluation board
3 A single-phase buck regulator with 1.2 V output
Board information
1.5 Bill of materials
Table 2 Bill of materials
Qty Reference Value Manufacturer Part number Description
1 C3 1 nF Samsung CL05B102KB5NNNC 1 nF, 0402, 50 V, X7R, 10%
2 C12, C16 0.1 µF TDK C1005X7R1H104K050B
B
0.1 µF, 0402, 50 V, X7R,
10%
2 C2, C4 4.7 µF Murata GRM188C81E475KE11D 4.7 µF, 0603, 25 V, X6S,
20%
1 C11 10 µF Murata GRM188C81C106MA73
D
10 µF, 0603, 16 V, X6S, 20%
1 C14 4.7 µF Samsung CL10A475MQ8NNNC 4.7 µF, 0603, 6.3 V, X5R,
20%
1 C23 150 pF Samsung CL10C151JB8NNNC 150 pF, 0603, 50 V, C0G,
5%
4 C5, C6, C7,
C8
22 µF Murata GRM21BR61E226ME44L 22 µF, 0805, 25 V, X5R, 20%
1 C13 47 µF Murata GRM21BR60J476ME11L 47 µF, 0805, 6.3 V, X5R,
20%
2 C9, C10 100 µF Kemet T521X107M025ATE030 Capacitor PolyTan 100 µF,
25 V, 20%, 2917
2 TP2, TP3 BOOT1 TE Conn./Amp 1909763-1 UMCC receptor style A
1 J1 Conn. 20-
pin
Samtec Inc. HSEC8-110-01-S-DV-A-
K-TR
Edge connector dual
female 20-pos.
2 R1, R4 49.9K Yageo RC0402FR-0749K9L Resistor, 0402, 1/16 W,
0.1%
1 R2 7.5K Yageo RC0402FR-077K5L Resistor, 0402, 1/16 W,
0.1%
1 R9 0 Yageo RC0402FR-070RL Resistor, 0402, 1/16 W,
0.1%
1 R10 1.5K Yageo RC0402FR-071K5L Resistor, 0402, 1/16 W,
0.1%
1 R11 2.49K Yageo RC0402FR-072K49L Resistor, 0402, 1/16 W,
0.1%
1 R12 3.48K Yageo RC0402FR-073K48L Resistor, 0402, 1/16 W,
0.1%
2 R13, R18 953 Yageo RC0402FR-07953RL Resistor, 0402, 1/16 W, 1%
1 R14 10.5K Yageo RC0402FR-0710K5L Resistor, 0402, 1/16 W,
0.1%
1 R15 12.1K Yageo RC0402FR-0712K1L Resistor, 0402, 1/16 W,
0.1%
1 R16 14K Yageo RC0402FR-0714KL Resistor, 0402, 1/16 W,
0.1%
User Manual 9 of 16 V 1.0
2022-07-28
User manual for IR3823A evaluation board
3 A single-phase buck regulator with 1.2 V output
Board information
Qty Reference Value Manufacturer Part number Description
1 R17 16.2K Bourns Inc. CR0402-FX-1622GLF Resistor, 0402, 1/16 W,
0.1%
1 R19 18.7K Yageo RC0402FR-0718K7L Resistor, 0402, 1/16 W,
0.1%
1 R20 21.5K Yageo RC0402FR-0721K5L Resistor, 0402, 1/16 W,
0.1%
1 R21 24.9K Yageo RC0402FR-0724K9L Resistor, 0402, 1/16 W,
0.1%
1 R22 28.7K Yageo RC0402FR-0728K7L Resistor, 0402, 1/16 W,
0.1%
1 R23 4.53K Yageo RC0402FR-074K53L Resistor, 0402, 1/16 W,
0.1%
1 R24 5.76K Yageo RC0402FR-075K76L Resistor, 0402, 1/16 W,
0.1%
1 R25 7.32K Yageo RC0402FR-077K32L Resistor, 0402, 1/16 W,
0.1%
1 R26 8.87K Yageo RC0402FR-078K87L Resistor, 0402, 1/16 W,
0.1%
1 R3 0 Yageo RC0603FR-070RL Resistor, 0603, 1/10 W, 1%
2 R6, R8 10K Yageo RC0603FR-0710KL Resistor, 0603, 1/10 W, 1%
1 R7 20 Yageo RC0603FR-0720RL Resistor, 0603, 1/10 W, 1%
9 J3, J8, J9,
J10, J11,
J14, J15,
J16, J17